In May 2006, we agreed to issue 381,996 shares of common stock in connection with the Company’s acquisition of
assets related to the Company’s equine feed supplement business. As of June 30, 2006 none of these shares had been
issued pursuant to the agreement.  The Company recorded an accrued liability in the amount of $350,000 for the value
of the shares per the asset purchase agreement.

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10QSB

16

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As of July 31, 2006, two shareholders of our Series B Convertible Preferred Stock converted 350 shares of preferred
stock into 700,000 shares of our common stock. The preferred shares converted at a conversion rate of 2,000 shares of
common stock for each preferred share.

11

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10QSB

17

Index

During July 2006, one shareholder of our Series C Convertible Preferred Stock converted 200 shares of preferred
stock into 235,294 shares of our common stock. The preferred shares converted at a conversion rate of 1,176 shares of
common stock for each preferred share.

12. THE RICEX ACQUISITION

NUTRACEA
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated

Statement of Operations
Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA
Income Statement NutraCea RiceX Adjustment Combined

Revenues
Net product sales $ 758,545 $ 1,795,192 $ (124,000) (a) $ 2,429,737
Royalties $ - $ 13,324 $ 13,324

Total revenues $ 758,545 $ 1,808,516 $ (124,000) $ 2,443,061

COGS $ 471,856 $ 722,094 $ (124,000) (a) $ 1,069,950
Depreciation $ 140,000 (b) $ 140,000

Gross margins $ 286,689 $ 1,086,422 $ (140,000) $ 1,233,111

Operating expense $ 2,576,682 $ 2,310,674 $ - $ 4,887,356
Amortization $ 100,000 (b) $ 100,000

Loss from operations $ (2,289,993) $ (1,224,252) $ (240,000) $ (3,754,245)

Customer deposit forfeiture $ 100,000 $ - $ - $ 100,000
Interest and other income $ 4,864 $ 6,178 $ - $ 11,042
Interest expense $ (479,648) $ - $ - $ (479,648)
Total other income (expense) $ (374,784) $ 6,178 $ - $ (368,606)

Net income (loss) $ (2,664,777) $ (1,218,074) $ (240,000) $ (4,122,851)

Cumulative preferred dividends $ - $ - $ -

Net loss available to common
shareholders $ (2,664,777) $ (1,218,074) $ (240,000) $ (4,122,851)

Basic and diluted loss available
to common shareholders per
share $ (0.07) $ (0.06)

Basic and diluted
weighted-average shares

36,355,262 28,272,064 (c) $ 64,627,326

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10QSB

18

outstanding

(a) Represents the elimination of intercompany sales
(b) Represents additional depreciation and amortization on the assets acquired
(c) Represents the net change in total combined common stock outstanding

12

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10QSB

19

Index

NUTRACEA
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated

Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA
Income Statement NutraCea RiceX Adjustment Combined

Revenues
Net product sales $ 299,237 $ 872,585 $ (46,000) (a) $ 1,125,822
Royalties $ - $ 13,324 $ 13,324

Total revenues $ 299,237 $ 885,909 $ (46,000) $ 1,139,146

COGS $ 190,677 $ 264,950 $ (46,000) (a) $ 409,627
Depreciation $ 70,000 (b) $ 70,000

Gross margins $ 108,560 $ 620,959 $ (70,000) $ 659,519

Operating expense $ 1,766,805 $ 1,604,247 $ - $ 3,371,052
Amortization $ 50,000 (b) $ 50,000

Loss from operations $ (1,658,245) $ (983,288) $ (120,000) $ (2,761,533)

Customer deposit forfeiture $ 100,000 $ - $ - $ 100,000
Interest and other income $ 2,053 $ 2,676 $ - $ 4,729
Interest expense $ (243,892) $ - $ - $ (243,892)
Total other income (expense) $ (141,839) $ 2,676 $ - $ (139,163)

Net income (loss) $ (1,800,084) $ (980,612) $ (120,000) $ (2,900,696)

Cumulative preferred dividends $ - $ - $ -

Net loss available to common
shareholders $ (1,800,084) $ (980,612) $ (120,000) $ (2,900,696)

Basic and diluted loss available
to common shareholders per
share $ (0.05) $ (0.04)

Basic and diluted
weighted-average shares
outstanding 36,793,254 28,272,064 (c) $ 65,065,318

(a) Represents the elimination of intercompany sales
(b) Represents additional depreciation and amortization on the assets acquired
(c) Represents the net change in total combined common stock outstanding

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10QSB

20

NutraCea is a health-science company focused on the development and distribution of products based upon the use of
stabilized rice bran and proprietary rice bran formulations. Rice bran is the outer layer of brown rice which until
recently was a wasted by-product of the commercial rice industry. These products include food supplements and